VCir

PH

&

PRACTIC

3
£

=
G
-

A
i

\




42

ABSTRACT.

This study aimed at investigating the development
=7 students' laboratory skills using three problem-

szlving models in practical physics. Tha skills

=== models were (i) the Researcher's Problem-Solving

e

“-Z2l (RPSM), also referred to ag the Laboratory

Ld

s~vsics Problem=Solving Model (LAPSM); (ii) the

Szlvarantnam=Fragzer's Problem-=Solving Model (SPSM), and
(1ii) the Traditional Practical Physics Pattern (TPPP).
-nfluences of intervening variables like reasoning
zzility, cognitive style, mathematical ability, problem=-
=clving attitude, motor ability as well as sex of
=zudents, were investigated.

A total of four hundred and twenty seven (427)
Sznior Secondary One (SS2) physics students (272 males
and 155 females)from twelve (12) secondary schools in
znree Local Government Areas of Akwa Ibom State of

Mlgeria took part in ths study. There were three

zxperimental and one control groups.



iv

A pretest-posttest non-randomised group design

s used for the study. A total of nine (9) hypotheses

LU

.2-= tested using a 4x3x3 factorial analysis of

----zriance for the first five (5), and a 3x3x2 equiva-

-
- — —

~zn- for the last four (4).
In all analyses, the Diagnostic Test (DIAT) and
cractical physics pretest scores were used as covariates.
-z following outcomes were observed.
Ths three study conditions (using RPSM, SPSM and
IZF? respectively) were each found to be more facilita-
-ing than the control condition in the development of
-sznitive skill (F3, 423 = 636.99, P<.001); manipulative
s¢i1l (F3, 423 = 217.92, P£.001); observational skill
(73, 423 = 377.17, P<L.001); computational skill (F3,
123 = 641.44, P<L .001); and communicative skill
(F3, 423 = 520.48, P<.001). The order of facilitation
7 the conditions was found to be RPSM >SPSM > TPPP >
ZONTROL for all skills except the communicative skill.
Tor this skill, the order was RPSM »>SPSM >TPPP = CONTROL.
- was deduced and concluded from this result that the use

-

~7 TPPP in schools should gradually be phased out while



--= -se of RPSM or like facilitative models for

:-.ving practical physics problems should be encouraged.
Reasoning ability of students was found to

- -z:yuance the development of cognitive skill (F2, 396 =

-1.42, P< .001); observational skill (F2, 396 = 7.34,

< .001); and computational skill (FZ, 396 = 6.05,

Z¢ .01). In all cases high reasoning ability students

=xzelled, followed by low ability students (except for

-

--mputational skill). The influence of cognitive style
<25 not found significant at .05 alpha level in the
-zvelopment of laboratory skills. However, a direct
-zusal relationship was observed between cognitive style

=nd computational skill. For all other skills, the

ffect of cognitive style was mediated through reasoning

h

zbility.

Motor ability significantly influenced the
Z<svelopment of manipulative skill in school students
(F2, 389 = 12.19, P¢ .001), with direct causal
-elationship existing between tham. The initial
significant influence of mathematical ability observed
s>n computational development did not persist in the

~ausal model. Its effect was mediated through reasoning

ability.



Vi

Students' problem solving attitude was observed
-- :~fluance their acquisition of computational skill

- -

~iractly and dindirectly in the causal model.

The study further revealed a weak causal relation-
iz between sex of student and the development of

--~~itive and observational skills. Female students

- ek
-

In all analyses, none of the intervening variables
.=z found to influence the development of communicative
z¢ill significantly. Its development seemed to be
tstally dependent on the treatment.

Based on the findings of this study, it was
-~ncluded that the traditional practical physics pattern
-.rrently prevailing in schools is not comparatively
=“fective enough to imbue necessary laboratory skills
:n secondary students. The use of the more analytical
-~4dels such as the LAPSM would seem to be more benefi-
-:al. Reasons for this were adducéd;and the need for
-ne construction, adaptation, and use of LAP3OM-related
soproaches for solving practical physics problems were

-ighlighted. Areas for further research, including the

:nvestigation of factors influencing communicative skill

:n practical physics, were recommanded.



X1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TIZTLE PAGE o
S _CATION G
2=STRACTS LT
2 Z4N_uLEDGEMENT vii
=T IFICATION X
_ 5T OF TABLES wiv
_I3T OF FIGURES ’ v
——=ritLR ONE: INTRODUCTION
S Background study q
el Rationale for laboratory physics
A The aims and objectives of physics

laboratory 6
Tad Rationale for problem—-solving model for

school laboratory physics 13
s Problem of study 15
el Statement of problem 17
~a Research questions 4T
1.8 Research hypotheses 18
s> Significance of study 24
21D Delimitation of study 29
i £ | Limitation of study 22

o I 7 Definition of terms 22



¥xid

CER>T== TwWwO: LITERATURE REVIEW

- -~

History of the laboratory
Psychological basis of the laboratory
Physics laboratory sessions in schools
Practical physics in Africa

Researches on laboratory

Assessment of laboratory work in
schoolS

Problem=solving models in science
Research works in problem-solving

Skills associated with practical
physics

Correlates of skills for practical work

Z=22TER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

bad
B

K3

il
)

(N
(FY)

Lt
il=

r—
C——

The preliminary investigation
The pilot study
The main study

Instrumentation

2PTER FOUR: RESULTS

—
-

=voothesis:

-

AY)

(VS

Relative effectiveness of practical
physics conditions

Influence of reasoning ability and
coghitive style on the development of
cognitive, observational and
communicative skills

Influence of reasoning and motor
abilities on manipulative skill
development

PAGE

27~
33
42
46
50

56
60
71

76
78

88
94
105
115

165

170

181



Hypothe

xiii

sis:

4

Influence of reasoning and
mathematical abilities on computational
skill development

5 Influence of problem-solving attitude
and mathematical ability on computa-
tional skill development

6 Influence of sex and reasoning ability
on the development of cognitive and
observational skills

7 Influence of sex and motor ability on
the development of manipulative skill

8 Influence of sex and mathematical
ability on computational skill develop-
ment

9 Influence of sex and cognitive style
on the development of communicative
skill

Causal explanatory models

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION OF RESULTS,
IMPLICATIONS, RECOMMENDATION AND
CONCLUSION

Bl Discussion of results

5.2 Implication of study outcomes

5:3 Recommendation

5.4 Conclusion

- REFERENCES

APPENDICES 1 = 20

PAGE

185

189

193

201

205

208

213

232

262

267 .

269
273
295



TABLE

LIST OF TABLES

Summary of physics teachers!
responses to PTQ

Summary of physics students?®
responses to PS5Q

Summary of analysis of covariance
regarding posttest scores on cognitive
manipulative, observational and
computational skills of the three
practical physics conditions with
pretest scores as covariates

Summary of the Scheffe's post=hoc
analysis on laboratory skills' scores

Some descriptive statistics of students'

laboratory skill scores

Summary of analysis of covariance

on laboratory skills' scores of groups
under practical physics conditions and
control

Results of thas Scheffe's post-hoc
pair=wise contrasts on laboratory
skills scores of groups under
practical physics conditions and
control

Summary of 4x3x3 analysis of
covariance on cognitive skill scores
of groups under practical physics
conditions and control, attributable
to treatment, reasoning ability and
cognitive style. =~

Multiple classification analysis of
4x3x3 analysis of covariance regarding
cognitive skill

PAGE

92

93

101

102

164

166

168

171

172



TABLE

10

i &

12

a3

14

15

16

Summary of 4x3x3 analysis of
covariance on observational skill
scores of groups under practical
physics conditions and control,
attributable to treatment,
reasoning ability and cognitive
style.

Multiple classification analysis of
4x3x3 analysis of covariance regarding
observational skill

Summary of 4x3x3 analysis of
covariance on communicative skill
scores of groups under practical
physics conditions and control,
attributable to treatment,

Feasoning abllity and cognitive style

Multiple classification analysis of
4x3x3 analysis of covariance regarding
communicative skill

Summary of 4x3x3 analysis of covariance

on manipulative skill scores of groups
under practical physics conditions and
control, attributable to treatment,
reasoning ability and motor ability

Multiple classification analysis of
4x3x3 analysis of covariance regarding
observational skill

Summary of 4x3x3 analysis of
covariance on computational skill
scores of groups under practical
physics conditions ana control,
attributabkle to treatment, reasoning
and mathematical ability.

PAGE

175

176

TI9

180

182

183

186



TABLE

g G

18

19

20

2%

22

2.3

24

XVvi

Multiple classification analysis of
4x3x3 analysis of covariance regarding
computational skill

Summary of 4x3x3 analysis of
covariance on computational skill
scores of groups under practical
physics conditions and control,
attributable to treatment, problem-—
solving attitude and mathematirical
ability

Multiple classification analysis of
4x3x3 analysis of covariance
regarding computational sku.ill

Summary of 3x3x2 analysis of
covariance on cognitive skill scores
of groups under practical physics
conditions and control, attributable
to treatment, reasoning ability and
sex

Multiple classification analysis of
3x3x2 analysis of variance on cognitive
skill

Summary of 3x3x2 analysis of covariance
on observational skill scores of groups
under practical physics and traditional
conditions, attributable to treatment,
reasoning ability and sex.

Multiple classification analysis of
3x3%2 analysis of covariance on
observational skill

Summary of 3x3x2 analysis of covariance
on manipulative skill scores of groups

under practical physics and traditional
conditions, attributable to treatment,

motor ability and sex

PAGE

187

190

197

195

196

198

192

202



TABLE

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Xvii

Multiple classification analysis of
3x3x2 analysis of covariance on
manipulative skill

Summary of 3x3x2 analysis of covariance
on computational skill scores of groups
under practical physics and traditional
conditions, attributable to treatment,
mathematical ability and sex

Multiple classification analysis of
3x3x2 analysis of covariance on compu-
tational skill

Summary of 3x3x2 analysis of covariance
on communicative skills of groups

under practical physics and traditional
conditions attributable to treatment,
cognitive style and sex

Multiple classification analysis of
3x3x2 analysis of covariance on
communicative skill

Summary table showing the regression
of independent variables on cognitive
sk1ll

Summary table showing the regression
of independent variables on manipu-—
lative skill

Summary table showing the regression of
independent variables on observational
skill

Summary table showing the regression of
independent variables of computational
skill

Summary table showing the regression
of independent variables on communi-
cative skill.

PAGE

203

206

207

210

211

215

219

222

226

230



FIGURE

i X

xviii

LIST OF FIGURES

Ashmore, et. al's problem-solving
model

Mette's et. al's principal phases
for systematlic problem solving in
science (PAM)

Laboratory Problem=Solving Model
(LAPSOM)

The Modified Selvarantnam-Frazer's
Problem=Solving Model (SPSM)

Traditions) Practical Physics
Pattern (TPPP)

A path analysis model showing
causal relationship between indepen=

dent variables and cognitive skill

A path analysis model showilng
causal relationship between
independent variables and manipula=-
tive skills

A path analysis model showing
causal relationship between
independent variables and observa-
ticonal skill

A path analysis model showing
causal relationship between
independent variables and
observational skill

PAGE

64

67

118

132

134

216

220

223

227



