# DEVELOPMENT OF STUDENTS' LABORATORY SKILLS USING THREE PROBLEM-SOLVING MODELS IN PRACTICAL PHYSICS

FIDELIS ATING ONWIODUOXIT

### ABSTRACT.

This study aimed at investigating the development of students' laboratory skills using three problem—solving models in practical physics. The skills considered included the cognitive, manipulative, observational, computational and communicative; while the models were (i) the Researcher's Problem—Solving Model (RPSM), also referred to as the Laboratory Physics Problem—Solving Model (LAPSM); (ii) the Selvarantnam—Frazer's Problem—Solving Model (SPSM), and (iii) the Traditional Practical Physics Pattern (TPPP). Influences of intervening variables like reasoning ability, cognitive style, mathematical ability, problem—solving attitude, motor ability as well as sex of students, were investigated.

A total of four hundred and twenty seven (427)
Senior Secondary One (SS2) physics students (272 males and 155 females) from twelve (12) secondary schools in three Local Government Areas of Akwa Ibom State of Nigeria took part in the study. There were three experimental and one control groups.

A pretest-posttest non-randomised group design

\*as used for the study. A total of nine (9) hypotheses

\*ere tested using a 4x3x3 factorial analysis of

covariance for the first five (5), and a 3x3x2 equiva
lent for the last four (4).

In all analyses, the Diagnostic Test (DIAT) and practical physics pretest scores were used as covariates. The following outcomes were observed.

The three study conditions (using RPSM, SPSM and IPPP respectively) were each found to be more facilitating than the control condition in the development of cognitive skill (F3, 423 = 636.99, P<.001); manipulative skill (F3, 423 = 217.92, P<.001); observational skill (F3, 423 = 377.17, P<.001); computational skill (F3, 423 = 641.44, P<.001); and communicative skill (F3, 423 = 520.48, P<.001). The order of facilitation of the conditions was found to be RPSM > SPSM > TPPP > CONTROL for all skills except the communicative skill. For this skill, the order was RPSM > SPSM > TPPP = CONTROL. It was deduced and concluded from this result that the use of TPPP in schools should gradually be phased out while

the use of RPSM or like facilitative models for solving practical physics problems should be encouraged.

Reasoning ability of students was found to influence the development of cognitive skill (F2, 396 = 14.42, P<.001); observational skill (F2, 396 = 7.34, F<.001); and computational skill (F2, 396 = 6.05, F<.01). In all cases high reasoning ability students excelled, followed by low ability students (except for computational skill). The influence of cognitive style was not found significant at .05 alpha level in the sevelopment of laboratory skills. However, a direct causal relationship was observed between cognitive style and computational skill. For all other skills, the effect of cognitive style was mediated through reasoning ability.

Motor ability significantly influenced the development of manipulative skill in school students (F2, 389 = 12.19, P<.001), with direct causal relationship existing between them. The initial significant influence of mathematical ability observed on computational development did not persist in the causal model. Its effect was mediated through reasoning ability.

Students' problem solving attitude was observed to influence their acquisition of computational skill cirectly and indirectly in the causal model.

The study further revealed a weak causal relation—
ship between sex of student and the development of
cognitive and observational skills. Female students
were found to perform better than their male counter—
carts.

In all analyses, none of the intervening variables was found to influence the development of communicative skill significantly. Its development seemed to be totally dependent on the treatment.

Based on the findings of this study, it was concluded that the traditional practical physics pattern currently prevailing in schools is not comparatively effective enough to imbue necessary laboratory skills in secondary students. The use of the more analytical models such as the LAPSM would seem to be more beneficial. Reasons for this were adduced, and the need for the construction, adaptation, and use of LAPSOM—related approaches for solving practical physics problems were mighlighted. Areas for further research, including the investigation of factors influencing communicative skill in practical physics, were recommended.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
TITLE	PAGE	i
<b>D</b> EDIC	TATION	ii
ABSTR	ACTS	iii
ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT	vii
CERTI	FICATION	×
LIST	OF TABLES	xiv
LIST	OF FIGURES .	xviii
CHAPT	ER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background study	1
1.2	Rationale for laboratory physics	4
1.3	The aims and objectives of physics laboratory	6
1.4	Rationale for problem-solving model for school laboratory physics	13
1.5	Problem of study	15
1.ć	Statement of problem	17
1.7	Research questions	17
1.8	Research hypotheses	18
1.9	Significance of study	21
1.10	Delimitation of study	21
1.11	Limitation of study	22
1.12	Definition of terms	22

## xii

		PAGE
CHAPTS	ER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2-1	History of the laboratory	27 -
2-2	Psychological basis of the laboratory	31
2.3	Physics laboratory sessions in schools	42
2.4	Practical physics in Africa	46
2.5	Researches on laboratory	50
2.6	Assessment of laboratory work in schools	56
2.7	Problem-solving models in science	60
2.8	Research works in problem-solving	71
2.9	Skills associated with practical physics	76
2.10	Correlates of skills for practical work	78
CHAPTE	ER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	The preliminary investigation	88
3.2	The pilot study	94
3.3	The main study	105
3.4	Instrumentation	115
CHAPTI	ER FOUR: RESULTS	
Eypoth	hesis: .	
1	Relative effectiveness of practical physics conditions	165
2	Influence of reasoning ability and cognitive style on the development of cognitive, observational and communicative skills	<b>17</b> 0
3	Influence of reasoning and motor abilities on manipulative skill development	181

# xiii

Hypothe	esi <u>s</u> :	PAGE
4	Influence of reasoning and mathematical abilities on computational skill development	<b>1</b> 85
5	Influence of problem-solving attitude and mathematical ability on computa-tional skill development	<b>1</b> 89
6	Influence of sex and reasoning ability on the development of cognitive and observational skills	193
7	Influence of sex and motor ability on the development of manipulative skill	201
8	Influence of sex and mathematical ability on computational skill develop-ment	205
9	Influence of sex and cognitive style on the development of communicative skill	208
Causal	explanatory models	213
CHAPTE	R FIVE: DISCUSSION OF RESULTS, IMPLICATIONS, RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION	
5.1	Discussion of results	232
5.2	Implication of study outcomes	262
5.3	Recommendation	26 <b>7</b>
5.4	Conclusion	269
	REFERENCES	273
(C- <del></del>	APPENDICES 1 - 20	295

### xiv

### LIST OF TABLES

	PAGE
Summary of physics teachers' responses to PTQ	92
Summary of physics students responses to PSQ	93
Summary of analysis of covariance regarding posttest scores on cognitive manipulative, observational and computational skills of the three practical physics conditions with	27
pretest scores as covariates	101
Summary of the Scheffe's post-hoc analysis on laboratory skills' scores	102
Some descriptive statistics of students' laboratory skill scores	164
Summary of analysis of covariance on laboratory skills' scores of groups under practical physics conditions and control	166
Results of the Scheffe's post-hoc pair-wise contrasts on laboratory skills scores of groups under practical physics conditions and control	168
Summary of 4x3x3 analysis of covariance on cognitive skill scores of groups under practical physics conditions and control, attributable to treatment, reasoning ability and cognitive style.	171
Multiple classification analysis of 4x3x3 analysis of covariance regarding cognitive skill	172
	Summary of physics students' responses to PSQ  Summary of analysis of covariance regarding posttest scores on cognitive manipulative, observational and computational skills of the three practical physics conditions with pretest scores as covariates  Summary of the Scheffe's post-hoc analysis on laboratory skills' scores  Some descriptive statistics of students' laboratory skill scores  Summary of analysis of covariance on laboratory skills' scores of groups under practical physics conditions and control  Results of the Scheffe's post-hoc pair-wise contrasts on laboratory skills scores of groups under practical physics conditions and control  Summary of 4x3x3 analysis of covariance on cognitive skill scores of groups under practical physics conditions and control, attributable to treatment, reasoning ability and cognitive style.  Multiple classification analysis of

TABLE		PAGE
10	Summary of 4x3x3 analysis of covariance on observational skill scores of groups under practical physics conditions and control, attributable to treatment, reasoning ability and cognitive style.	175
11	Multiple classification analysis of 4x3x3 analysis of covariance regarding observational skill	<b>17</b> 6
12	Summary of 4x3x3 analysis of covariance on communicative skill scores of groups under practical physics conditions and control, attributable to treatment, reasoning ability and cognitive style	179
13	Multiple classification analysis of $4x3x3$ analysis of covariance regarding communicative skill	180
14	Summary of 4x3x3 analysis of covariance on manipulative skill scores of groups under practical physics conditions and control, attributable to treatment, reasoning ability and motor ability	182
15	Multiple classification analysis of 4x3x3 analysis of covariance regarding observational skill	183
16	Summary of 4x3x3 analysis of covariance on computational skill scores of groups under practical physics conditions and control, attributable to treatment, reasoning and mathematical ability.	186

83

TABLE		PAGE
17	Multiple classification analysis of 4x3x3 analysis of covariance regarding computational skill	187
18	Summary of 4x3x3 analysis of covariance on computational skill scores of groups under practical physics conditions and control, attributable to treatment, problemsolving attitude and mathematical ability	190
19	Multiple classification analysis of 4x3x3 analysis of covariance regarding computational skill	191
20	Summary of 3x3x2 analysis of covariance on cognitive skill scores of groups under practical physics conditions and control, attributable to treatment, reasoning ability and sex	195
21	Multiple classification analysis of 3x3x2 analysis of variance on cognitive skill	196
22	Summary of 3x3x2 analysis of covariance on observational skill scores of groups under practical physics and traditional conditions, attributable to treatment, reasoning ability and sex.	198
23	Multiple classification analysis of 3x3x2 analysis of covariance on observational skill	<b>1</b> 99
24	Summary of 3x3x2 analysis of covariance on manipulative skill scores of groups under practical physics and traditional conditions, attributable to treatment, motor ability and sex	202

### xvii

TABLE		PAGE
25	Multiple classification analysis of 3x3x2 analysis of covariance on manipulative skill	203
26	Summary of 3x3x2 analysis of covariance on computational skill scores of groups under practical physics and traditional conditions, attributable to treatment, mathematical ability and sex	206
27	Multiple classification analysis of 3x3x2 analysis of covariance on computational skill	207
28	Summary of 3x3x2 analysis of covariance on communicative skills of groups under practical physics and traditional conditions attributable to treatment, cognitive style and sex	210
29	Multiple classification analysis of 3x3x2 analysis of covariance on communicative skill	211
30	Summary table showing the regression of independent variables on cognitive skill	215
31	Summary table showing the regression of independent variables on manipu-lative skill	219
32	Summary table showing the regression of independent variables on observational skill	222
33	Summary table showing the regression of independent variables of computational skill	226
34	Summary table showing the regression of independent variables on communi- cative skill.	230

### xviii

### LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
1	Ashmore, et. al's problem-solving model	64
2	Mette's et. al's principal phases for systematic problem solving in science (PAM)	67
3	Laboratory Problem-Solving Model (LAPSOM)	118
4	The Modified Selvarantnam-Frazer's Problem-Solving Model (SPSM)	132
5	Traditional Practical Physics Pattern (TPPP)	134
6	A path analysis model showing causal relationship between independent variables and cognitive skill	216
7	A path analysis model showing causal relationship between independent variables and manipulative skills	220
8	A path analysis model showing causal relationship between independent variables and observational skill	223
9	A path analysis model showing causal relationship between independent variables and observational skill	227